

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 23-1218
Black Hawk County No. FECR246668

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff–Appellee,

vs.

PATRICK WAYMAN SCULLARK, JR.,
Defendant–Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR BLACK HAWK COUNTY
THE HONORABLE LINDA M. FANGMAN, JUDGE

APPLICATION FOR FURTHER REVIEW
(Iowa Court of Appeals Decision: August 21, 2024)

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

TIMOTHY HAU
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
tim.hau@ag.iowa.gov

BRIAN J. WILLIAMS
Black Hawk County Attorney

JEREMY WESTENDORF
Assistant County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF–APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR FURTHER REVIEW 4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 5

STATEMENT SUPPORTING FURTHER REVIEW 8

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 11

NATURE OF THE CASE 11

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 11

ARGUMENT..... 13

I. The Supreme Court should find that a search incident to arrest includes the seizure and contemporaneous search of items “immediately associated” with the arrested person..... 13

A. Not all searches and seizures under the SITA exception are identical. Context matters. 13

B. The majority ignored the relevant contexts and applied *Gant’s* automobile SITA reasoning to find this contemporaneous *Robinson* search of Scullark’s person and an item “immediately associated” with him unlawful. 18

C. To reach its outcome, the majority erroneously jettisoned the court of appeals’ past, correctly decided cases. If this Court concludes Bolstad searched an area “within Scullark’s immediate control” it should retain the “time-of-arrest” formulation for personal items searched under *Chimel*. 21

D. Permitting suspects to pass-off weapons and contraband to confederates disservices officers’ and the public’s safety. 25

E. The State made the decision not to challenge jurisdiction in this case; there was no need for the majority to construe Iowa Code § 814.6(3). 28

CONCLUSION..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 31

QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR FURTHER REVIEW

***United States v. Robinson*, 414 U.S. 218 (1973) holds that officers may search items on a person when police arrest them. Did the two-judge majority err when it disregarded *Robinson* to find a search of a bag on Scullark's person at the time of his arrest was unlawful?**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Federal Cases

<i>Agnello v. United States</i> , 269 U.S. 20 (1925).....	26
<i>Arizona v. Gant</i> , 556 U.S. 332 (2009)	8, 17
<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 579 U.S. 438 (2016)	15
<i>Chimel v. California</i> , 395 U.S. 752 (1969)	13, 16
<i>Gustafson v. Florida</i> , 414 U.S. 260 (1973).....	8, 9, 16
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014)	8, 10, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 27
<i>United States v. Chadwick</i> , 433 U.S. 1 (1977)	14, 16
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 808 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2015).....	24
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 997 F.3d 191 (4th Cir. 2021)	23
<i>United States v. Edwards</i> , 415 U.S. 800 (1974).....	15
<i>United States v. Knapp</i> , 917 F.3d 1161 (10th Cir. 2019).....	9
<i>United States v. McLaughlin</i> , 739 F. App'x 270 (5th Cir. 2018).....	23
<i>United States v. Perdoma</i> , 621 F.3d 745 (8th Cir. 2010).....	27
<i>United States v. Perez</i> , 89 F.4th 247 (1st Cir. 2023).....	9
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 414 U.S. 218 (1973).....	4, 8, 9, 14, 15, 20

State Cases

<i>Crowell v. State Public Defender</i> , 845 N.W.2d 676 (Iowa 2014).....	28
<i>Greene v. State</i> , 585 S.W.3d 800 (Mo. 2019)	9, 19
<i>Haskenhoff v. Homeland Energy Sols., LLC</i> , 897 N.W.2d 553 (Iowa 2017).....	28
<i>People v. Marshall</i> , 289 P.3d 27 (Colo. 2012).....	19
<i>Price v. State</i> , 662 S.W.3d 428 (Tex. Crim. App. 2020)	9, 16, 19

<i>State v. Adams</i> , 45 N.E.3d 127 (Ohio 2015).....	23
<i>State v. Allen</i> , No. 06-1770, 2007 WL 2964316 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 12, 2007)	8, 22
<i>State v. Byrd</i> , 310 P.3d 793 (Wash. 2013)	23
<i>State v. Canada</i> , 212 N.W.2d 432 (Iowa 1973)	21
<i>State v. Canas</i> , 597 N.W.2d 488 (Iowa 1999)	16, 22, 23
<i>State v. Entsminger</i> , 160 N.W.2d 480 (Iowa 1968).....	26
<i>State v. Gaskins</i> , 866 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2015).....	8, 17
<i>State v. Griffin</i> , 691 N.W.2d 734 (Iowa 2005)	9
<i>State v. Hassan</i> , 128 N.W. 960 (Iowa 1910)	25
<i>State v. Hershey</i> , 371 N.W.2d 190 (Iowa Ct. App. 1985).....	8, 22
<i>State v. Horton</i> , 625 N.W.2d 362 (Iowa 2001)	25
<i>State v. Jones</i> , No. 02-1972, 2003 WL 22699655 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 17, 2003)	8, 22
<i>State v. Mercier</i> , 883 N.W.2d 478 (N.D. 2016)	9, 19, 20
<i>State v. Naujoks</i> , 637 N.W.2d 101 (Iowa 2001)	9
<i>State v. Ortiz</i> , 539 P.3d 262 (N.M. 2023)	9
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 515 N.W.2d 23 (Iowa 1994).....	25
<i>State v. Sampson</i> , No. 23-1348, 2024 WL 3688526 n.2 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 7, 2024)	28
<i>State v. Saxton</i> , No. 14-0124, 2014 WL 7343522 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 24, 2014).....	8, 22
<i>State v. Schiebout</i> , No. 18-1662, 2019 WL 4309062 (Iowa Ct. App. Sept. 11, 2019).....	8, 22
<i>State v. Scullark</i> , No. 23-1218, 2024 WL 3886203 (Iowa Ct. App. Aug. 21, 2024).....	8

State v. Shane, 255 N.W.2d 324 (Iowa 1977)..... 8, 16, 21, 23, 24, 26

State Codes

Iowa Code § 814.6(3)..... 27, 28, 29

State Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(b)(1)..... 8, 10

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1103(b)(2) 9

Other Authorities

3 Wayne LaFave, *Search & Seizure: A Treatise on the Fourth Amendment*,
§ 5.5(a) n.4 (6th ed. 2024) 24

W. Cuddihy, *The Fourth Amendment: Origins and Original Meaning:
602–1791*, p. 420 (2009) 15
